

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

MICHAEL J. BOST, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS and  
BERNADETTE MATTHEWS, in her official capacity as  
the Executive Director of the Illinois State Board of  
Elections,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

T. RUSSELL NOBLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Judicial Watch, Inc.  
P.O. Box 6592  
Gulfport, MS 39506  
(202) 527-9866  
Rnobile@judicialwatch.org

ROBERT D. POPPER  
ERIC W. LEE  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street, SW  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
(202) 646-5172

November 19, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Related Proceedings .....	iii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Illinois’ Ballot Receipt Statutes .....	5
C. Petitioners’ Suit.....	6
D. Proceedings Below.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	13
I. The Questions Presented Are Important .....	13
A. The Recent Decline of Candidate Standing .....	13
B. It is Vitrally Important that the Court Clarify the Questions About Candidate Standing Raised by the Seventh Circuit’s Ruling.....	17
II. The Decision Below is Incorrect and Contrary to Supreme Court Precedent .....	21
A. The Bases of Petitioners’ Standing as Candidates.....	22

B. The Panel Erred in Several Ways and Ignored this Court’s Decision in <i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> .....	24
III. The Decision Below Creates Inter- and and Intra-Circuit Splits .....	27
IV. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle .....	31
Conclusion .....	32
Appendix A – U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Opinion in 23-2644 Issued August 21, 2024 .....	1a
Appendix B – U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Judgment in 23-2644 Issued August 21, 2024 .....	24a
Appendix C – Illinois District Court Opinion in 22-cv-02754 Issued July 26, 2023 .....	26a
Appendix D – Illinois District Court Judgment in 22-cv-02754 Issued July 26, 2023 .....	59a
Appendix E – Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	61a
Appendix F – Declaration of Michael J. Bost Illinois District Court in 1:22-cv-02754 Issued July 15, 2022 .....	64a
Appendix G – Declaration of Laura Pollastrini Illinois District Court in 1:22-cv-2754 Issued July 15, 2022 .....	73a

Appendix H – Declaration of Susan Sweeney Illinois District Court in 1:22-cv-2754 Issued July 15, 2022.....	81a
Appendix I – Complaint Illinois District Court in 1:22-cv-2754 Filed May 25, 2022.....	87a

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	14
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021).....	9
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	9, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 75 F.4th 682 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	18
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	18
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	14
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	14
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	22
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11, 14, 15, 17, 20, 27, 28, 29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21, 25



<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. El. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	20-21
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	14
<i>Donald J. Trump for President v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020).....	14
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , Civil No. 20-10753 (MAS) (ZNQ), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196911 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	8
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	21, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020) .....	14
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	4
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	22
<i>Hotze v. Hudspeth</i> , 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>Krislov v. Renour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11, 29, 30

<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 430 (2007).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 28
<i>Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11, 29, 30
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 22
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	14
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	14
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U. S. 1 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Burgess</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00198-MMD-CLB, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126371 (D. Nev. July 17, 2024) .....	16
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm., et al., v. Wetzel, et al.</i> , No. 24-60395, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 27203 (5th Cir. Oct. 25, 2024) .....	30, 31
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Wetzel</i> , Nos. 24cv25, 24cv37, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132777 (S.D. Miss. July 28, 2024).....	30
<i>Republican Party v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020).....	15

*Republican Party v. Degraffenreid*,  
141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)..... 15-16

*Reschenthaler v. Schmidt*,  
No. 1:24-CV-1671,  
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195920  
(M.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2024).....16

*Riley v. Kennedy*,  
553 U.S. 406 (2008).....20

*Smiley v. Holm*,  
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....4

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....22

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser*,  
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....30

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....22, 25

*Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n*,  
983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020).....11, 14, 28

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....16

*Wood v. Raffensperger*,  
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....9, 12, 16

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 cl. 1 .....4

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 cl. 4 .....4

2 U.S.C. § 1 ..... i, 4, 5, 7

2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	i, 4, 5, 7, 8
3 U.S.C. § 1 .....	i, 4, 5, 7, 8
3 U.S.C. § 21 .....	5
5 Stat. 721 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7, 8
10 ILCS 5/1-3.5 .....	6
10 ILCS 5/17-23 .....	10
10 ILCS 5/18A-15 .....	6
10 ILCS 5/19-8 .....	6
10 ILCS 5/21-1 .....	7
28 Cong. Ch. 1 .....	5
136 Stat. 5233 (enacted as Div. P., Title I, § 102(b) of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, 117 Pub. L. No. 328, Dec. 29, 2022) .....	5
2005 Ill. Laws 557 (P.A. 94-557) .....	5, 6

**Miscellaneous**

*“Media Advisory: Heavy Mail Voting Could Affect Unofficial Elections Results,”* Illinois State Board of Elections, Nov. 2, 2020, <https://bit.ly/3C6Jjid>, (last visited October 31, 2024) .....10

Steven J. Mulroy, *Baby & Bathwater: Standing in Election Cases After 2020*, 126 DICK. L. REV. 9 (Fall 2021) .....15, 17, 18
